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February 12, 2007

MEMORANDUM TO: Barry C. Westreich, Chief
Reactor Security Oversight Branch
Division of Security Operations
Office of Nuclear Security and Incident Response

FROM: Paul W. Harris, Senior Program Manager /RA/
Reactor Security Oversight Branch
Division of Security Operations
Office of Nuclear Security and Incident Response

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF CLOSED MEETING TO DISCUSS MATERIAL
CONTROL AND ACCOUNTING OF SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL AT
COMMERCIAL POWER REACTORS

On January 16, 2007, the Office of Nuclear Security and Incident Response (NSIR) conducted
a workshop on material control and accounting (MC&A) of special nuclear material (SNM).  This
Category 2 public meeting included discussions (Enclosure 1) regarding lessons learned from
NRC inspections conducted pursuant to Temporary Instruction 2515/154, “MC&A of Spent Fuel
at Reactors and Wet Fuel Storage Sites,” industry good practices, and initiatives to improve
MC&A-related guidance, such as proposed changes to ANSI N15.8, “Nuclear Material Control
Systems for Nuclear Power Plants.”  The workshop and recent generic communications are
expected to help improve industry MC&A performance.

Participants from the NRC included selected staff from the four regional offices, NSIR, Office of
Nuclear Reactor Regulation, and the U.S. Department of Energy.  The industry was
represented by the Nuclear Energy Institute and NRC licensees of commercial power reactors. 
Enclosure 2 is the list of attendees.  Attendance was offered to State Liaison Officers and non-
reactor wet spent fuel storage facilities, however, these planned participants were not
represented.  Due to the discussion of MC&A information, the meeting was closed to the public
and the workshop slide presentation (Enclosure 3) is withheld from public disclosure pursuant
to 10 CFR 2.390.  The meeting was held at the Double Tree Inn, Rockville, Maryland.

Enclosures:
1.  Agenda
2.  List of Attendees
3.  Workshop Slide Presentation  (Official Use Only — Security-Related Information)
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Agenda

Workshop on
Material Control and Accounting of Special Nuclear Material

at Commercial Power Reactors

AGENDA

Time Topics Lead

8:15 a.m. Introductions and Workshop Agenda NRC

8:30 a.m. Opening Remarks NRC and NEI

8:45 a.m. Requirements  and Guidance NRC

10:00 a.m. Break

10:30 a.m. Inspection Lessons Learned NRC

11:30 p.m. Lunch

12:30 p.m. ANSI N15.8 Discussion NRC

1:00 p.m. Industry Experiences NEI

2:30 p.m. Break

3:00 p.m. Questions and Answers NEI and NRC

4:30 p.m. Closing Remarks NRC and NEI

Glossary

NRC Nuclear Regulatory Commission
NEI Nuclear Energy institute
ANSI American Nuclear Standards Institute

Enclosure 1



List of Attendees

Workshop on
Material Control and Accounting

of Special Nuclear Material
at Commercial Power Reactors

Enclosure 2

NAME Organization E-mail

Berryman, Robert Region II rmb1@nrc.gov

Carson, Louis Region IV lcc1@nrc.gov

Corriea, Richard NSIR rpc@nrc.gov

Crlenjak, Richard NSIR rxc7@nrc.gov

Della Greca, Aniello NSIR ndg1@nrc.gov

DiPalo, Tony NSIR ajd@nrc.gov

Dorman, Dan NSIR dhd@nrc.gov

Fernandes, Ricardo Region I raf1@nrc.gov

Graves, Chris NSIR dcg@nrc.gov

Hamilton, Ruben Region II rkh1@nrc.gov

Harris, Paul NSIR pwh1@nrc.gov

Holland, William NSIR weh@nrc.gov

Keeton, Jack NSIR jmk@nrc.gov

Lerch, Robert Region III rml5@nrc.gov

May, Melanie DOE melanie.may@hq.doe.gov

Melendez-Colon, Daneria Region III dxm3@nrc.gov

Merzke, Dan Region II dxm2@nrc.gov

Nadel, Jared Region IV jhn@nrc.gov



List of Attendees
MC&A Workshop
January 16, 2007

NAME Organization E-mail

Ng, Raymond Region III rmn@nrc.gov

O’Hara, Timothy Region I tlo1@nrc.gov

Owen, Elizabeth Region IV eao@nrc.gov

Parker, Michael NSIR mep@nrc.gov

Quinones-Navarro, Joylynn Region II jyq@nrc.gov

Robbins, John Region III jsr1@nrc.gov

Shah, Nirodh Region III not provided

Shedlosky, John T. NSIR jts@nrc.gov

Smith, Desiree Region III drc1@nrc.gov

Strnisha, James NRR jms6@nrc.gov

Tuttle, Glenn NMSS gwt@nrc.gov

Votolato, Dori NSIR dxv1@nrc.gov

White, John Region I jrw1@nrc.gov

Williams, Martha NSIR msw2@nrc.gov

Westreich, Barry NSIR bcw@nrc.gov

Wright, Geoff Region III gcw@nrc.gov

Williams, Julian H. NRC jhw@nrc.gov

Adam, Paul Wolf Creek paadam@wcnoc.com

Atanasovski, Daniela Detroit Edison atanasovskid@dteenergy.com

Bailey, Paul Duke Energy pfbailey@duke-energy.com

Baksa, David Progress Energy david.baksa@pgnmail.com

Borland, Robert First Energy rjborland@firstenergycorp.com

Coletta, Joe Duke Energy jpcoletta@duke-energy.com

Cooney, Barry Westinghouse cooneybf@westinghouse.com
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Delfini, Giancarlo Entergy gdelfin@entergy.com

Florian, Robert Vogtle rjfloria@southernco.com

Fresella, Frank PSEG Frank.Fresella@pseg.com

Glaser, Jill Point Beach jillglaser@nmcco.com

Glenn, Jimmy McGuire jiglenn@duke-energy.com

Glick, Reginald Prairie Island reginald.glick@nmcco.com

Guill, Paul McGuire pfguill@duke-energy.com

Henning, Brian Dresden brian.henning@exeloncorp.com

Herwig, William So. Carolina E&G wherwig@scana.com

Holley, Jeff Peach Bottom jeffrey.holley@exeloncorp.com

Jimenez, Modesto St. Lucie modesto.jimenez@fpl.com

Kirkland, Matthew Detroit Edison kirklandm@dteenergy.com

Kniedler, Greg Watts Bar gskniedler@tva.gov

Laidlow, Mark Dominion mark_lailow@dom.com

Lemons, Cody Comanche Peak clemons1@txu.com

Luther, Stephen Neb. Pub. Pwr Dist swluthe@nppd.com

McInvale, James Calloway jbmcinvale@calameren.com

Murphy, William Duke Energy wjmurphy@duke-energy.com

Neville, Robert Palo Verde robert.neville@aps.com

Pilmer, David So. Calif. Edison david.pilmer@sce.com

Pupik, Joan O Standish Tech. joanp@standtech.com

Reavis, Tamara Duke Energy tlreavis@duke-energy.com

Raffety, Seymour La Crosse sjr@dairynet.com

Redmond, Everett NEI elr@nei.gov
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Ridder, Richard Dominion richard_ridder@dom.com

Russell, Kenneth First Energy kfrussell@firstenergycorp.com

Rycyna, John NEI jxr@nei.com

Sharp-Dugan, Stephanie San Onofre sharpsl@songs.sce.com

Stanley, William Three Mile Island william.stanley@exeloncorp.com

Stephenson, David First Energy djstephenson@firstenergycorp.com

Thompson, Russell TVA rrthompson@tva.gov

Vukovics, John River Bend jvukovi@entergy.com

Willett, Joseph Omaha Pub. Pwr. District jwillett@oppd.com

Williams, David Hatch dmwillia@southernco.com

Wood, James Constellation james.o.wood@constellation.com
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